Hawstead Parish Council - Clerk report  
13 September 2024
The aim of this report is to provide comments on agenda items and to update the Parish Councillors on:-

· correspondence received, sent and circulated since the last meeting

· Training attended since the last meeting
· Clerks’ activity since July 2024
· Planning decisions

2.5 Suffolk constabulary 
constables-county-july-2024.pdf (suffolk.police.uk)
7 Conservation

Item 9.2 HCC drainage proposal

HCC have sought permission to lay a drainage pipe over the green.

Advice circulated by clerk 15 August 2024

After the last meeting – I was asked to check the proposal to lay drainage over the green with SALC – see enquiry and response July 2024 below.

Reference is also made to a previous enquiry about works to the village green made in Sept 23 – report attached below. This enquiry was about matting under the swings (not car parking as indicated).

Hawstead PC enquiry to SALC July 2024;

Proposed works to village green

The Community Council manages the village hall and associated play area which sits on the village green, the freehold of which is owned by the parish Council.

The village green is registered under the Commons Registration Act 1965 and (i) works to the surface are deemed to be a statutory public nuisance under s29 Commons Act 1876, except where they are undertaken with a view to the better enjoyment of such town or village green and (ii) the laying of any matter or thing thereon, or doing any other act whatsoever to the injury of such town or village green or land, or to the interruption of the use or enjoyment thereof as a place for exercise and recreation is an offence for the purpose of s12 Inclosure Act 1857.

Salc has advised previously on this issue in relation to[car parking on the green – [ See Sept 23 enquiry below re works around swings].

 

The community council want to lay an underground drain from the play area across the green to drain excess surface water into the River Lark. Spec is attached. The Council has been told that there would be temporary disruption but long term the drain route would be fully reinstated

 

The clerk has been asked to check whether such a proposal would be lawful in light of the prevailing legislation.

 

Is consent for the discharge of water into the River Lark necessary - from whom?

 

The issue of landlord consent is separate.

 

There is also an issue that the green is subject to management under a Countryside Stewardship agreement with DEFRA governing how it may be used.

 

Historically the Council has resisted any attempt to damage the surface of the green.

 

I believe that consent is required under s.38, Commons Act 2006.

See guidance on Gov.UK , notes on applications and the forms

Re discharge into the River Lark, enquiries should be made with the Environment Agency.
Sept 23 Hawstead PC enquiry re works on village green

Hawstead is responsible for a set of swings on the village green; the WSC play area inspector has recommended that safety matting is installed underneath the swings to reduce risk of injury (the ground is currently bare earth/grass).

The village green is protected under old legislation namely section 29 of the Commons Act 1876, together with section 12 of the Inclosure Act 1857, which provide that a person who encroaches on, or encloses, a town or village green or a recreation ground allotted by an inclosure award, or

erects anything on, or disturbs or interferes with that green or ground otherwise than for its better enjoyment for its proper purpose,

may, on the information of any inhabitant of the parish in which the green is situated, be summarily convicted by the magistrates’ court and fined at level 1 on the standard scale.

 

Would works to install safety matting under the swings be permissible under this legislation?

Reply from the SALC team

S. 29 does not allow erection, disturbance or interference with the green or ground OTHER than for its better enjoyment for its proper purpose. This would be an enhancement so it does not appear that an offence would be committed. See this article by the Open Space Society which advises similarly.

I attach a link to s38 Commons Act 2006 too.

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/26/section/38
For these purposes appropriate national authority” means ‘the Secretary of State, in relation to England’

SAlC advise that Secretary of  State under s38 Commons Act 2006 consent is required for works on the green, but it is not obvious to me that  this section applies to registered village green for the purposes of the Commons Registration Act 1965 (although I do note that John recalled s 38 consent was required for the construction of the village hall)

Defra guidance from 2010 states that;-

If the intended works do not contravene either section 12 of the Inclosure Act 1857 or section 29 of the Commons Act 1876 (e.g. if they were for the better enjoyment of the green) then no special permission is required. That is to say that no application is needed solely because the land is a town or village green. However, other consents may still be required. For example, if works were for the better enjoyment of a green then they may not be in contravention of either of the 19th century statutes but depending on their nature may still require planning permission. 

However, it is a criminal offence to undertake any works on a green which contravene the 1857 Act and works in breach of the 1876 Act will be deemed to be a public nuisance. Neither Defra nor any other body is able to give consent for illegal works to be undertaken on a town or village green. 

Some greens are regulated by a scheme of regulation made under either the Metropolitan Commons Acts 1866–1898 or the Commons Act 1899. Your commons registration authority or district or borough council should be able to let you know whether a green is regulated under a scheme. The scheme may confer powers on the local authority to carry out improvements to the green, although in some cases the local authority may be required to obtain the consent of the Secretary of State before undertaking the works. You will need to inspect the terms of the scheme to see what, if any, improvements are permitted. On a green managed under a scheme of regulation, section 38 of the Commons Act 2006 enables the Secretary of State to consent to other works, not permitted by the scheme. It is unclear whether a local authority may carry out works on a green managed under a scheme, where the works are either permitted by the scheme or consented to under section 38, but would contravene either the 1857 or the 1876 Act. However, in Defra’s view, works proposed by a local authority on a green will generally be for the better enjoyment of the green, and the conflict will seldom arise. Guidance on how to make an application under section 38 can be found on the website of the Planning Inspectorate

Clerk’s opinion

In my opinion playground drainage works are arguably for the better enjoyment of the village green and as such would not be prohibited by Victorian statute.

The green over which the drainage is proposed is owned and managed by the Parish Council and landowner consent would be required for a third party to do these works. The Council would need to consider whether the Countryside stewardship agreement etc is prohibitive to such consent; it may be appropriate to consider how similar issues have been dealt with in the past.

Salc have advised that s38 consent is required from the secretary of state; I am not sure that I agree (see 2010 Defra guidance extract) but there is previous precedent for this.

As to any discharge into the river, then Environment Agency/ SCC consent is likely to be required.  

This information will be circulated with the September meeting pack; if there is any further investigation required to enable this matter to be dealt with at the September meeting, then please can this be raised in good time ahead of the next meeting.

Advice circulated to Councillors by clerk 21 August 2024

I have previously circulated advice from SALC on effect of the Inclosure Act 1857 and Commons Act 1876 on any proposal to do works on the green. 

I can see there has been correspondence between you all making different points/expressing opinions. You all understand of course that you need to meet in a formally convened meeting in order to make a decision.

Some of you have been concerned that you properly understand the legislative restrictions which apply to the proposal.

The original HCC proposal highlights the following re proposed works to the river – my notes added in red;-

Suffolk County Council (SCC) - Initial contact has been made with SCC who advised the following: Firstly, you should contact you local planning authority to see if you need planning permission for the proposed works. Pre-application advice - fee

Secondly, you’d need to ensure that the discharge rate from the pipe is limited to Qbar or 2l/s/ha which ever is the greater. Why? What is the estimated discharge rate?

Finally, you many need Land Drainage Act consent from ourselves for the outfall – see clerk notes below
In the interests of trying to gather information about what consents etc would be required if the drainage scheme were to be go ahead – you may find the following page helpful.

Working on a watercourse - Suffolk County Council
Unless the Lark is a main river/ governed by an Internal Drainage Board (does not appear to be on the interactive map) Land Drainage Consent would potentially be required from SCC as local flood authority.

That said, I am not sure  looking at the consentable cross sections diagram that a protruding pipe outfall needs LDC consent  (Is a protruding pipe outfall what is proposed? – no detail on the outfall/ likely volume of discharge is provided In the HCC spec).

No doubt if others have better information than what is indicated on the SCC page, they will highlight this

Letter from RPA to HPC re drainage proposal 28 August 2024

SBI: 107102157
Agreement Ref: 1470628 
Business name: HAWSTEAD PARISH COUNCIL
Our ref: CS/ES MTA REQ (1.0) + CRM-4190673-K2T8C2
 

Dear Mrs Hibbert
 

Thank you for your email received on [ enter date] about a temporary change of agreed management requirements.
 

You need to complete a Minor and Temporary Adjustment (MTA) form which can be found at www.gov.uk

After you’ve completed this form, you can scan it and email it to ruralpayments@defra.gov.uk ensuring that the email subject includes ‘Adjustment Request’ and the type of scheme it is for (Countryside Stewardship/ Environmental Stewardship) or post it to:
9.2 Insurance renewal

The Council is under a three year LTU with its current insurer (Clear Council formerly BHIB)

Proposed premium is £392.69. Renewal of cover due 1 Oct.
The clerk got another quote for comparison
	
	Clear Council
	Ansvar

	Premium
	£392.69
	£409.65

	Public liability 
	£10m
	£10m

	Employers liabiity
	£10m
	£10m

	Fidelity guarantee
	£50k
	£50k

	Libel
	£50k
	-

	Offiers indeminty
	£500k
	£500k

	Personal accident
	£100k
	£5-£10k

	Property
	£26400 st furniture

£48000, playground

Contents £9k
	£24,960 st furniture


Clerk recommends renew with Clear Council
10. Planning decisions and notifications
None.

	

	


12. Correspondence

Indication is given where an item has already been circulated by email and/ or is under consideration at this meeting and /or has been circulated for this meeting.  Please request copies of anything you have not received

	Date
	Detail
	Action
	Email circulation
	Agenda item
	Circulated with agenda

	19.07.24
	Grass cut schedule
	
	
	
	

	22.07.24
	SALC West Suffolk area forum - 17th September 2024 flier
	
	
	
	

	26.07.24
	WSC grass cut schedule
	
	
	
	

	26.07.24
	Play area report July 24 – low risk findings
	
	
	12.1
	

	28.07.24
	Bin collection dates
	To VV and AE for website 07.08.24
	
	
	

	30.07.24
	Flier for West Suffolk Parish and Town Council Forum - 6 October 2024
	
	07.08.24
	
	

	30.07.34
	Update from Anglian water re strategic pipeline works
	
	07.08.24
	
	

	30.07.24
	SALC bulletin
	
	07.08.24
	
	

	30.07.24
	SALC training bulletin
	
	07.08.24
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	02.08.24
	WSC grass cutting schedule
	
	
	
	

	06.08.24
	SALC training bulletin
	
	
	
	

	07.08.24
	Bus strategy email
	
	07.08.24
	
	

	08.08.24
	Healthwatch Suffolk - Ageing Well in Suffolk
	
	
	
	

	
	Hawstead Green annual Play area report
	
	14.08.24
	12.1
	

	8.08.24
	WSC grass cut info
	
	
	
	

	13.08.24
	SALC AGM info
	
	13.08.24
	
	

	13.08.24
	Suffolk Police and Crime Commissioners Report
	
	13.08.24
	
	

	13.08.24
	SALC bulletin
	
	13.08.24
	
	

	12.08.24
	SALC training bulletin
	
	
	
	

	12.08.24
	Maglio Rosso email
	
	
	12.2
	

	13.08.24
	SALC bulletin
	
	16.08.24
	
	

	13.08.24
	SALC AGM info
	
	16.08.24
	
	

	15.08.24
	SALC training info
	
	21.08.24
	
	

	15.08.24
	SCC acknowledgment of resident enquiry
	
	
	
	

	16.08.24
	WSC grass cut schedule
	
	
	
	

	16.08.24
	Hawstead play area report
	
	
	12.1
	

	
	Suffolk Police and Crime commissioners annual report
	
	16.08.24
	
	

	19.08.24
	SALC bulletin
	
	21.08.24
	
	

	21.08.24
	SALC advice on GPOC
	
	
	12
	

	22.08.24
	Bury St Edmunds Leisure Centre consultation
	
	23.08.24
	
	

	22.08.24
	WSC grass cut schedule
	
	
	
	

	22.08.24
	Notice of Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Local Plan Part 2 SustainabilityAppraisal Scoping Report Consultation and Proposed Approach to the StrategicHousing Land Availability Assessment Consultation
	
	
	
	

	27.08.24
	SALC bulletin
	
	04.09.24
	
	

	28.08.24
	Info re woodland creation
	
	04.09.24
	
	

	29.08.24
	OSS newsletter
	
	04.09.24
	
	

	30.08.24
	WSC grass cut schedule
	
	
	
	

	30.08.24
	Acknoeldgement of external audit compliance
	
	
	
	

	30.08.24
	WSC annual election canvass
	
	04.09.24
	
	

	03.09.24
	SALCtraining bulletin
	
	04.09.24
	
	

	02.09.24
	SALC bulletin
	
	04.09.24
	
	

	04.09.24
	SCC report
	
	04.09.24
	2.1
	

	02.09.24
	Guidance - NPPF consultation, further guidance from SALC on its way
	
	
	
	

	04.09.24
	Citizens Advice West Suffolk AGM Invitation
	
	
	
	

	05.09.24
	West Suffolk Parish and Town Forum – 8 October 2024 at Haverhill Arts Centre
	
	06.09.24
	
	

	05.09.24
	Acknowledgment of expression of interest in thermal imaging project
	
	
	
	

	06.09.24
	WSC grass quote
	
	
	
	

	06.09.24
	Guidance for your council to respond to NPPF consultation
	
	
	
	


TRAINING
James Bulbrook planning webinars  x 4 Jul/Aug 2024

CLERK’S ACTIVITY August-September 2024
	Date
	Activity
	Time

	
	Prepare for and minute  July meeting  2024 ; follow up; finane VAT reclaim        
	

	
	Corresp/research re drainage proposal
	

	
	TOTAL
	50.00


Email exchange re road damage 12 August 2024

Dear Karen

 

A resident has chased us about the enquiry below again, in relation to which I do not believe we have had any response from you.

 

He has commented as follows in relation to this matter (item 2); he has also commented on the road closure (item 1):-

 

1. Frequent Road Closures The main road through the village is very frequently being closed, most often on behalf of Anglian Water. This is a very considerable inconvenience to residents, not only of Hawstead, but also Lawshall and other villages. It is also very disruptive to businesses, such as ours, as well as farmers and working people trying to go about the normal business. The problem is that the 'Road Closure' signs are put up well before work commences and are left up long after the work has been done. Not only that but very often the road is not actually closed, merely slightly obstructed, and in some case not obstructed at all!  Is the Parish Council in position to make a complaint to the relevant authority about this matter, or perhaps directly to Anglian Water.
2. Dangerous Groove Whist I am sure we are all aware of the Pot Hole problem that plagues all rural roads, there is a particular problem with a 'groove' in the road from the top of the hill towards Horsecroft, all the way down to the Church Farm. It would appear to have been caused by an agricultural implement. It is very dangerous to cyclists as it is just wide enough to trap a cycle wheel. I have reported it to Highways who have acknowledged my complaint but taken no action as far as I know. Here again I ask if the Parish Council can register their concern on this matter.

 

Please could you look into this?

HPC reply: Thanks for your email below.

As you know highways issues are the responsibility of Suffolk County Council.  I will add your email to the next agenda.

In the meantime I have asked SC Cllr K Soons to look into both the points you have raised.

As regards the damage to Church Road, this was originally reported to SCC via the reporting tool; the Council asked that Karen Soons to look into this back in May 2024  as the report was shown as cleared even though the road remained damaged; I have chased her for a response.

I hope that there should be some sort of update after the September meeting.

Catherine Hibbert

Clerk to Hawstead Parish Council

15 August 2024

Hi I have chased this again for you. 

Kind regards

Karen Soons 
 
County Councillor
Thingoe South Division 
SALC advice on GPOC 22.August 2024

Enquiry to SALC - Wed Aug 21 2024

Hawstead PC declared in May that it met the conditions for GPOC.

 

Shortly 3/7 councillors will be co-opted in which case we no longer meet the requirement of 2/3 elected members.

 

Does the mean that immediately we can no longer use GPOC - or is it from the next annual meeting?

Reply from the SALC team

Regardless of a council ceasing to meet the criteria, it remains qualifies to use the GPOC through until the next 'RELEVANT' annual meeting, which is defined as the annual meeting following the next ordinary election. In other words through to May 2027. See paragraph 22 of Legal Topic Note 31.

------------------------------

WSC has submitted its invoice for the summer = £2,412.72 plus VAT. An amended quote for £2412.72 plus VAT had been approved March 2024.

------------------------------------

Expression of interest lodged in thermal imaging project 28 August 2024

https://www.greensuffolk.org/communities/communitysupport/thermal-cameras/
 5 Sept 2024 SCC Acknowledgment of expression of interest in thermal imaging project

Thanks for registering your Expression of Interest for Keep the Heat: this year’s community thermal imaging project. 

Now everyone has registered, we can plan where the Camera Hosts will be located. Camera Hosts are spread across the county so that you don’t have to travel too far to pick up and drop off the shared equipment.

Once these are confirmed, you will receive a link to book your slot with the thermal imaging equipment. You will be able to book a slot for 2 or 4 weeks and choose from any of the Camera Hosts located around the county. Booking slots will be available from November to the end of March. 

Once you have booked your slot, resources will be available to help you find volunteers to carry out the thermal surveys, information on the training to attend, and resources to advertise the thermal surveys to households in your community. 

Info Packs will also be with the Camera Hosts, so you can give one to every home surveyed. Info Packs contain resources on funding available to the residents and energy saving advice so they can make their home warmer. 

Be in touch soon

Jess

Jess Miller (she/her)

Project Support Officer, Suffolk Climate Change Partnership 

(hosted by Suffolk County Council on behalf of all Suffolk councils)

-------------------------------

